
   

 Services partagés Canada   
Shared Services Canada  

 ITQ # BPM009024/B  

AMENDMENT NO. 004 

  

ADDRESS RESPONSES TO:  

ADRESSER LES RÉPONSES  

 

 

À: James Graves (Contracting Authority/ 

autorité contractante) 180 Kent Street, 13th Floor 

/ 180 rue Kent, 13e étage Ottawa, Ontario, K1P 

0B6  

-----------  

Email Address for Response 

Submission/l’adresse électronique de présentation 

de la réponse: james.graves2@canada.ca 

 

ITQ Questions are to be submitted via P2P: 
https://sscp2pspc.ssc-
spc.gc.ca/page.aspx/en/bpm/process_manage_extranet/11
297 
 

ONLY QUESTIONS SUBMITTED VIA P2P 

WILL BE ACKNOWLEDGED 

 

INVITATION TO QUALIFY  

 

INVITATION À SE QUALIFIER  

 

Comments - Commentaires  

 

 

Vendor/Firm Name and address Raison 

sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de 

l’entrepreneur  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Issuing Office – Bureau de distribution Shared 

Services Canada / Services partagés Canada 

Procurement and Vendor Relations / Acquisitions 

et relations avec les fournisseurs 180 Kent Street 

13th Floor Ottawa, Ontario, K1P 0B6 

 INVITATION TO QUALIFY/ 

INVITATION À SE QUALIFIER (ISQ) 

  

 Title – Sujet 

ITQ – Government PSTN Access Services (GPAS) 

 Solicitation No. – No de 

l’invitation 

BPM009024/B 

Date 

July 9, 2020 

Client Reference No. – N° référence du client :  
P2P 50777 

GETS Reference No. – N° de référence de SEAG  
PW-20-00916837 

 File No. – N° de dossier :  

 

P2P 50777  

CCC No. / N° CCC - FMS No. 

/ N° VME  

NA 

 Closing date – Date de fermeture 
 

On – le   July 16, 2020 

At – À  2:00 P.M. 
 

Time zone – Fuseau horaire: EDT 

D.D.P. 

Plant-Usine:  

Destination:  

Other-Autre: 

Address Inquiries to : - 

Adresser toutes questions à: 
James Graves  

Buyer Id – Id de l’acheteur 

CDI 

 Telephone No. – N° de 

téléphone : 

873-355-4946  

Email – Courriel 

james.graves2@canada.ca 

 

 Destination - Destination 
See herein / Voir dans ce document  
 

  

 Delivery required - 

Livraison exigée  

N/A  

Delivery Offered – 

Livraison propose  

N/A 

  

   

mailto:james.graves2@canada.ca
https://sscp2pspc.ssc-spc.gc.ca/page.aspx/en/bpm/process_manage_extranet/11297
https://sscp2pspc.ssc-spc.gc.ca/page.aspx/en/bpm/process_manage_extranet/11297
https://sscp2pspc.ssc-spc.gc.ca/page.aspx/en/bpm/process_manage_extranet/11297
mailto:james.graves2@canada.ca


  Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation 

  BPM009024/B 

  Amendment. No. - N° de la modification 

                004 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

SOLICITATION AMENDMENT #004 

MODIFICATION À LA DEMANDE DE SOUMISSION NO 004 

REASONS FOR AMENDMENT / RAISONS DE LA MODIFICATION  

1. This Solicitation Amendment No. 004 to Solicitation No. BPM009024/B is issued to 

answer questions relative to the Invitation to Quality (ITQ) and extend the submission 

closing date.  

2. At front page, extend bid closing date from July 13, 2020 to July 16, 2020 

  

 

 

1) Questions & Answers Q&A: 

 ITQ Document PSTN Access Services GPAS 

Q10 Please confirm that for Annex B Mandatory Experience #1, Bidders  can use multiple 

separate and distinct GOC departmental contracts which are now managed by Shared 

Services Canada as long as there are a total of 10 references for 10 different contracts. 

 

A10 

 

Canada confirms. 

 

 

2) At ITQ front page, closing date: 

Delete: On – le   July 13, 2020 

At – À   2:00 P.M. 

 

Insert:  On – le   July 16, 2020 

At – À   2:00 P.M.  

 

 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED 


